
NOTICE D’UTILISATION
Les vêtements isothermiques de plongée Beuchat sont conformes à la 
norme EN 14225-1.
APPLICATION : Les vêtements isothermiques sont conçus pour se protéger 
du froid en plongée. Ils ne doivent jamais être utilisés dans des eaux 
polluées, radioactives ou soumises à l’influence d’hydrocarbures ou de 
produits chimiques. 

HABILLAGE : 
Monopièce avec fermeture dorsale verticale ou horizontale et surveste: On 
doit d’abord ouvrir la fermeture puis retourner le vêtement jusqu’à la 
taille pour faciliter le passage des pieds et des jambes. S’il est équipé de 
manchons aux chevilles et aux poignets on doit toujours les retourner vers 
l’extérieur pour faciliter l’habillage et éviter d’endommager les matériaux. 
Si la fermeture dorsale est horizontale et que le tour de cou est 
manchonné, on doit alors d’abord passer les bras dans les manches, puis la 
tête dans le manchon avant de fermer le zip de fermeture.
Ensemble pantalon plus vareuse : On retourne la partie du buste du 
pantalon haut pour faciliter l’habillage. Une fois le vêtement remonté à la 
taille, on passe les bras sous les bretelles et le pantalon est en place. Si la 
vareuse est équipée d’une fermeture intégrale, on procède comme avec 
un vêtement classique en introduisant d’abord les bras, puis on ferme la 
glissière. On peut alors verrouiller la sous -cutale en fixant les accroches. Ne 
pas oublier de retourner les manchons d’étanchéité si le vêtement en est 
équipé. Dans tous les cas la cagoule fixe ou amovible se met à la fin.
ATTENTION : Vérifier la classification thermique du vêtement et assurer 
vous qu’elle correspond à votre programme de plongée.
Compte tenu de la durée de plongée, vous pouvez avoir besoin d’un 
sous-vêtement qui vous assurera une protection complémentaire.
Dans tous les cas si vous avez froid, écourtez votre plongée et remontez en 
surface en respectant les consignes habituelles de sécurité.
• Le vêtement néoprène fait varier votre flottabilité en fonction de la 
profondeur. Vous devez impérativement en tenir compte et adapter votre 
lestage en conséquence ; nous vous recommandons l’utilisation d’un gilet 
d’équilibrage Beuchat. Cet équipement est soumis à un apprentissage 
spécifique. Renseignez vous au prés de votre distributeur Beuchat 
habituel. 
• La température de l’eau diminue en fonction de la profondeur. Par 
ailleurs le néoprène se compresse en profondeur et de ce fait, la protection 
thermique qu’il procure est plus faible au fond qu’en surface.

Votre résistance au froid va diminuer en fonction de la durée de la plongée. 
N’oubliez pas d’en tenir compte quand vous préparez votre plongée.
• Vérifier que le vêtement est parfaitement adapté à vos mesures, et en 
particulièrement si votre poids a changé. Une bonne protection thermique 
n’est possible que si les entrées d’eau sont réduites au minimum. Cela 
implique que votre vêtement soit près du corps sans pour autant être trop 
serré. 
• Le néoprène et les textiles peuvent déclencher des réactions  allergiques 
chez certaines personnes.
Instructions de contrôle. Avant chaque utilisation contrôler l’état général 
du vêtement. Vérifier le bon fonctionnement des fermetures. 

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION : En plongée, protéger le vêtement des contact 
agressifs : les roches, les tôles des épaves, certaines échelles de bateaux 
etc... Veillez à ce que vos autres équipements ne l’endommagent pas non 
plus ; couteau, ceinture de plomb, etc …

ACCESSOIRES : Suivant les conditions de plongée (température eau, 
activités, ...) compléter l’équipement avec des bottillons, chaussons, gants, 
cagoule, sous-vêtement adaptés.

CONSEIL D’ENTRETIEN : Rincer le vêtement abondamment à l’eau douce 
après chaque plongée et le faire sécher à l’abri du soleil.
Si vous devez le faire réparer ou souhaitez le faire modifier adressez vous à 
votre revendeur spécialiste Beuchat.
Vous pouvez périodiquement procéder à un nettoyage bactériologique en 
utilisant des produits spécifiques. Prenez contact avec votre distributeur 
Beuchat qui saura vous conseiller.

CONSEIL DE STOCKAGE : Pour préserver la durée de vie de votre vêtement, 
une fois séché, suspendez le ou rangez le dans un sac à plat, au sec et à 
l’abri du soleil. Pour éviter toute déformation du néoprène ne rien stocker 
sur le vêtement.

MISE AU REBUT : Déposer les vêtements usagés dans une déchetterie ou un 
centre de tri.

GARANTIE : Tous nos produits sont garantis conformément à la législation 
en vigueur dans le pays d’achat.

Français

DIVING SUITS MANUAL 
Beuchat diving suits are made to the EN standard 14225-1
USE: Diving suits are designed to protect you from the cold whilst diving. 
They should never be used in polluted water, radioactive water or water 
subjected to the influence of hydrocarbons or chemicals.
They should not be used for commercial diving purposes.

DRESSING: 
Overall with back zipper and shorty vest: Open the zip and turn the suit 
down to the waist to pass feet through the legs and into the boots.
If it is equipped with seals on ankles and wrists, always turn them inside 
out to ease dressing and to avoid damaging materials.
If the back zipper is horizontal and a neck seal is fitted, place the arms in 
the sleeves and ease the hands through the cuff seals first, then the ease 
the neck seal over the head and then close the zip.
Professional Long John and Jacket: Turn over the top of the long john to 
facilitate dressing. Once the long john is pulled up to the waist, pass the 
arms under the shoulder straps.  
If the jacket is equipped with a full zipper, proceed as with a traditional 
suit by sliding the arms into the sleeves and closing the zipper.
Then lock the beavertail. Do not forget to turn over the seals if there are 
any. In all cases the attached or separate hood is put on at the end.
CAUTION: Check the thermal classification of the suit and make sure it is 
suitable to your diving program. Taking into account the duration of 
diving, you may need an undergarment which will ensure you a 
complementary protection.
In all cases if you are cold, shorten your dive and return to surface 
respecting the usual safety instructions.
• Do not over exert yourself whilst diving in your suit, stay within your 
capabilities and enjoy your recreational diving.
• Neoprene suit varies your buoyancy according to the depth. You must 
adapt your weight accordingly. We recommend the use of a Beuchat 
Buoyancy Compensator jacket. This equipment is subjected to a specific 
training. Ask for information to your usual Beuchat distributor.
• The water temperature decreases according to the depth. In addition the 
neoprene compresses in-depth and so thermal protection is lower at the 
bottom than on the surface.
• Your resistance to the cold will decrease according to the duration of the 
dive. Do not forget to take it into account when you prepare your dive. 

• Make sure that the suit is perfectly adapted to your measurements. A 
good thermal protection is only possible if water entry is limited to the 
minimum.  Make sure the suit is a perfect fit without being to restrictive.
• Neoprene and textiles can start allergic reactions on some people.

CHECKING INSTRUCTIONS: Before each use check the general state of the 
suit and specially that the zippers are closing properly.

USE ADVICE: In diving, protect the suit from aggressive contacts like rocks, 
piece of wrecks, boat ladders
Etc. Take care that other equipment (knives, belts, weights, etc) does not 
damage it.

MAINTENANCE ADVICE: Rinse the suit abundantly with fresh water after 
each dive and let it dry in the shade. If the suit needs to be repaired or if 
you wish to modify it, go to your Beuchat retailer. You can periodically 
carry out a bacteriological cleaning by using specific products; contact your 
Beuchat distributor who will be able to advise you.

STORAGE ADVICE: In order to preserve the lifetime of your suit, once dried, 
leave it flat in a dry space in the shade. Do not store any thing on top of the 
suit as it will cause lasting deformation of the neoprene. The suit can be 
carried in a bag made of fabric. Do not compress excessively.

WARRANTY : All our products are guaranteed in compliance with current 
laws in the country of purchase.

English

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG FÜR TAUCHERANZUG 
Die Taucheranzüge von Beuchat entsrpechen dem Standard der EU-Norm 
14225-1.
HANDHABUNG: Taucheranzüge wurden zum Schutz vor Kälte während des 
Tauchgangs entwickelt.  Sie sollten niemals in verschmutztem oder radioaktivem 
Wasser oder Wasser, das dem Einfluss von Chemikalien oder Kohlenwasserstoff 
ausgesetzt ist, verwendet werden.Sie sollten auch nicht für kommerzielle 
Tauchzwecke verwendet werden.

ANLEGEN
Overall mit rückseitigem Reißverschluss und XXXXX: 
Öffnen Sie den Reißverschluss und halten Sie den Anzug auf Hüfthöhe, um mit 
den Füßen in die Beine und dann in die Stiefel zu steigen.
Ist der Anzug an den Handgelenken und Knöcheln  mit Verschlüssen versehen, 
wenden Sie diese nach außen, um das Anlegen zu erleichtern und 
Beschädigungen am Material zu vermeiden.
Ist der rückseitige Reißverschluss horizontal und ein Nackenverschluss 
angebracht, schlüpfen Sie zuerst in die Ärmel und führen Sie die Hände durch die 
Ringverschlüsse. Ziehen Sie dann den Nackenring über den Kopf und schließen 
Sie den Reißverschluss.
Professioneller Long John und Jacke: Zum einfacheren Anziehen wenden Sie das 
Oberteil des Long Johns. Ist der Long John bis auf Hüfthöhe angezogen , führen 
Sie die Arme durch die Schulterträger.  
Ist die Jacke mit einem durchgehenden Reißverschluss ausgestattet, verfahren Sie 
wie mit einem traditionellen Anzug, indem Sie in die Ärmel schlüpfen udn den 
Reißverschluss schließen.
Verschließen Sie dann den Reißverschluss. Vergessen Sie nicht, falls vorhanden, 
die Verschlüsse zu wenden. Die integrierte oder separate Kapuze ist auf alle Fälle 
am Ende angebracht.
VORSICHT: Überprüfen Sie die thermische Klassifizierung des Anzuges und 
versichern Sie sich, dass diese Ihrem Tauchprogramm entspricht. Unter 
Berücksichtigung  der Tauchzeit  werden Sie vielleicht feststellen, dass Sie 
Unterkleidung brauchen, die Ihren vollständigen Schutz ermöglicht. Auf alle 
Fälle sollten Sie, sobald Ihnen kalt ist, Ihren Tauchgang verkürzen und unter 
Berücksichtigung der üblichen Sicherheitshinweise an die Oberfläche 
zurückkehren.
• Überanstrengen Sie sich nicht während des Tauchgangs in ihrem Anzug, 
bewegen Sie sich innerhalb Ihrer Möglichkeiten und genießen Sie Ihren 
Sporttauchgang.
• Neopreneanzüge verändern Ihren Auftrieb je nach Tiefe des Tauchgangs.

Ihr Gewicht muss entsprechend angepasst werden. Wir empfehlen die Benutzung 
einer Beuchat Tarier Jacke.  Diese Ausrüstung unterliegt eine spezifischen 
Training.
Fragen Sie ihren regulären Beuchat Händler nach Informationen.
• Die Wasertemperatur fällt relativ zur Tiefe. Zusätzlich wird Neopren in der Tiefe 
komprimiert. Somit ist der thermale Schutz auf dem Grund niedriger als an der 
Oberfläche.
• Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen die Kälte nimmt relativ zur Dauer des Tauchganges 
ab. Vergessen Sie dies nicht bei der Vorbereitung Ihres Tauchganges zu 
berücksichtigen. 
• Überprüfen Sie, dass der Anzug an Ihre Maße perfekt angepasst ist.  Ein guter 
Wärmeschütz kann nur gewährleistet werden, wenn der Wassereintritt auf ein 
Minimum reduziert ist.  Versichern Sie sich, dass der Anzug perfekt sitzt, ohne Sie 
einzuschränken.
• Neopren und Textilien können in manchen Fällen allergische Reaktionen 
auslösen.

KONTROLLHINWEISE: Vor jeder Benutzung überprüfen Sie den Allgemeinzustand 
des Anzuges und besonders, ob die Reißverschlüsse auch sachgemäß schließen.

BENUTZUNGSHINWEIS: Schützen Sie den Anzug während des Tauchesn vor 
agressiven Kontakten wie Felsen, Wrackteile, Bootsleitern.
USW. Achten Sie darauf, dass andere Ausrüstungsgegenstände (wie Messer, 
Gürtel, Gewichte, usw)  den Anzug nicht beschädigen.

WARTUNGSHINWEIS: Spülen Sie den Anzug nach jedem Tauchgang  hinreichend 
mit frischem Wasser und lassen Sie ihn im Schatten trocknen.  Muss der Anzug 
repariert werden oder wollen Sie Veränderungen vornehmen, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Beuchat Händler.  Sie können periodisch eine bakteriologische Reinigung 
unter Benutzung spezifischer Produkte ausführen.  Treten Sie mit Ihre Beuchat 
Lieferanten in Kontakt, dieser wird Sie sicher gerne beraten.

LAGERUNGSHINWEIS: Um die Lebensdauer Ihres Anzuges zu verlängern, lagern 
Sie ihn nach dem Trocknen falch in einem trockenen Raum im Schatten. Lagern 
Sie nichts direkt auf dem Anzug, dadurch werden Verformungen im Neopren 
verursacht. Der Anzug kann in einer Tasche aus Gewebe transportiert werden.  
Komprimieren Sie den Anzug nicht excessiv.

GARANTIE : Alle unsere Produkte erhalten eine Garantie, die den Gesetzen des 
Einkaufslandes entpsrechen.

Deutsch

MANUAL TRAJES DE BUCEO
Los trajes de buceo Beuchat se fabrican conformes a la norma EN 14225-1.
USO: Los trajes de buceo han sido proyectados para asegurar la protección 
contra el frío durante las inmersiones. En ningún caso deben utilizarse en 
aguas contaminadas, radioactivas o sujetas al flujo de hidrocarburos o 
productos químicos.
No deben utilizarse para inmersiones submarinas de tipo comercial.

CÓMO PONÉRSELO: 
Monopieza con cremallera en la espalda y shorty
Abrir la cremallera y dar vuelta el traje hasta la cintura para facilitar el 
pasaje de los pies a través de las piernas del traje.
Si el traje tiene manguitos en las muñecas y los tobillos, darlos vuelta para 
facilitar su colocación y evitar daños al material.
Si la cremallera de la espalda es horizontal y el cuello tiene manguito, 
introducir primero los brazos en las mangas y pasar las manos a través de 
los manguitos de las muñecas. Finalmente, cerrar la cremallera.
Pantalón largo y chaqueta profesionales
Dar vuelta la parte superior de los pantalones para facilitar su colocación. 
Una vez subidos los pantalones hasta la cintura, pasar los brazos por los 
tirantes. 
Si la chaqueta dispone de cremallera completa, proceder como con un 
traje tradicional introduciendo los brazos en las mangas, luego cerrar la 
cremallera.Finalmente, fijar el cierre de cola de castor. No olvidarse de dar 
vuelta los manguitos. En ambos modelos, la capucha, integrada o 
separada, se pone al final.
ATENCIÓN: Controlar la clasificación térmica del traje y asegurarse de que 
se adapte al propio programa de inmersión. Si la duración de la inmersión 
lo requiere, puede usarse también un chaleco interior para obtener una 
protección adicional.
De todos modos, si se siente frío, es necesario abreviar la inmersión y 
volver a la superficie ateniéndose a las normales instrucciones de 
seguridad.
• No utilizar el traje para inmersiones particularmente fatigosas y no tratar 
de superar la propia capacidad. Limitarse a una inmersión recreativa.
• El traje de neopreno determina la variación de estabilidad del buceador 
en base a la profundidad. Por lo tanto es necesario adaptar el propio peso 

en forma adecuada. Para ello se aconseja el uso de un chaleco equilibrador 
Beuchat. El uso de estos equipos requiere un adiestramiento especial.
Para mayor información, dirigirse al revendedor Beuchat de la propia zona.
• La temperatura del agua disminuye en función de la profundidad. 
Además, el neopreno se comprime en profundidad, por lo tanto la 
protección térmica en el fondo es inferior a aquella en superficie.
• La resistencia al frío disminuye en función de la duración de la inmersión. 
Tenerlo en cuenta cuando se prepara una inmersión. 
• Verificar que el traje se adapte perfectamente a la propia talla. Una 
buena protección térmica se obtiene sólo si la entrada de agua se reduce al 
mínimo. Verificar que el traje se adhiera perfectamente sin ajustar.
• El neopreno y algunos tejidos pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en 
algunas personas.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL CONTROL: Cada vez que se va a utilizar el traje es 
necesario antes verificar las condiciones generales del mismo y, en 
particular, el correcto funcionamiento de las cremalleras.

USO ACONSEJADO: Durante las inmersiones, proteger el traje del contacto 
con materiales agresivos como rocas, partes de restos, escaleras de 
embarcaciones, etc.
Evitar que otros elementos del equipo (cuchillos, correas, pesos, etc.) dañen 
el traje.

MANTENIMIENTO ACONSEJADO: Después de cada inmersión, enjuagar el 
traje con abundante agua dulce y dejarlo secar al reparo del sol. Si el traje 
necesita ser reparado o se desea modificarlo, dirigirse al revendedor 
Beuchat de la propia zona. Periódicamente, puede efectuarse una limpieza 
bacteriológica del traje utilizando productos especiales. Solicitar 
información al respecto a un revendedor Beuchat.

CONSERVACIÓN ACONSEJADA: Para prolongar la duración del traje, una 
vez seco, guardarlo extendido en un lugar seco y protegido de la luz solar. 
No colocar objetos sobre el traje pues podrían deformar el neopreno. El 
traje puede transportarse en una bolsa de tela. No comprimirlo 
excesivamente.

GARANTÍA: Todos nuestros productos cuentan con garantía conforme a las 
leyes vigentes en el país de compra.

Español

MANUALE MUTE SUBACQUEE
Le mute subacquee Beuchat sono prodotte in conformità alla norma EN 
14225-1.
USO: Le mute subacquee sono progettate per assicurare la protezione dal 
freddo durante le immersioni. Non devono essere impiegate in nessun 
caso in acque inquinate, radioattive o soggette all'influsso di idrocarburi o 
prodotti chimici. Non devono essere impiegate per immersioni subacquee 
di carattere commerciale.

VESTIZIONE
Monopezzo con zip dorsale e shorty
Aprire la zip e rivoltare la muta fino alla vita per consentire il passaggio dei 
piedi attraverso le gambe della muta fino ai calzari.
Se la muta è dotata di guarnizioni su polsi e caviglie, rivoltarle per 
agevolare la vestizione ed evitare il danneggiamento dei materiali.
Se la zip dorsale è orizzontale ed è presente una guarnizione in 
corrispondenza del collo, infilare prima le braccia nelle maniche e far 
passare le mani attraverso le guarnizioni dei polsini, quindi infilare la testa 
nella guarnizione sul collo. Infine, chiudere la zip.
Pantalone alto e giacca professionali
Rivoltare la parte superiore dei pantaloni per facilitare la vestizione. Una 
volta tirati i pantaloni sulla vita, infilare le braccia negli spallacci. 
Se la giacca è dotata di zip completa, procedere come con una muta 
tradizionale infilando le braccia nella maniche, quindi chiudere la zip.
Infine, fissare la chiusura a coda di castoro. Ricordare di rivoltare le 
eventuali guarnizioni presenti. In entrambi i modelli, il cappuccio, 
integrato o separato, va indossato per ultimo.
ATTENZIONE: Controllare la classificazione termica della muta ed 
assicurarsi che sia adatta al proprio programma di immersione. Se la 
durata dell'immersione lo richiede, è possibile indossare anche una 
sottomuta per ottenere una protezione complementare.
In qualsiasi caso, se si ha freddo, abbreviare l'immersione e tornare in 
superficie attenendosi alle normali istruzioni di sicurezza.
• Non utilizzare la muta per immersioni particolarmente faticose, evitare 
di superare le proprie capacità e limitarsi ad un'immersione ricreativa.
• La muta in neoprene determina la variazione dell'assetto del sub in base 
alla profondità. Pertanto è necessario adattare adeguatamente il proprio 

peso. A tale scopo, si consiglia l'uso di un giubbetto equilibratore Beuchat. 
L'impiego di queste attrezzature è soggetto a specifico addestramento.
Per maggiori informazioni, rivolgersi al rivenditore Beuchat di zona.
• La temperatura dell'acqua diminuisce in funzione della profondità. 
Inoltre, il neoprene si comprime in profondità, pertanto la protezione 
termica sul fondo è inferiore a quella fornita in superficie.
• La resistenza al freddo diminuisce in funzione della durata 
dell'immersione. Tenerne conto quando ci si prepara ad un'immersione. 
• Verificare che la muta si adatti perfettamente alle proprie misure. Una 
buona protezione termica è possibile solo se l'ingresso di acqua è ridotto al 
minimo. Verificare che la muta aderisca perfettamente senza stringere.
• Il neoprene ed alcuni tessuti possono provocare reazioni allergiche su 
alcuni individui.

ISTRUZIONI DI VERIFICA: Prima di ciascun utilizzo, verificare le condizioni 
generali della muta e, in particolare, il corretto funzionamento delle zip.

USO CONSIGLIATO: Durante le immersioni, proteggere la muta dal 
contatto con materiali aggressivi quali rocce, parti di relitti, scalette di 
imbarcazioni, ecc.
Evitare che altre attrezzature (coltelli, cinghie, pesi, ecc.) danneggino la 
muta.

MANUTENZIONE CONSIGLIATA: Dopo ogni immersione, sciacquare la muta 
con abbondante acqua dolce e lasciarla asciugare al riparo dal sole. Se la 
muta necessita riparazioni o se si desidera modificarla, rivolgersi al 
rivenditore Beuchat di zona. È possibile eseguire periodicamente una 
pulizia batteriologica della muta servendosi di appositi prodotti; per 
informazioni a tale proposito, rivolgersi al rivenditore Beuchat.

CONSERVAZIONE CONSIGLIATA: Per preservare la durata della propria 
muta, una volta asciutta, riporla distesa in un ambiente asciutto e protetto 
dalla luce solare. Non collocare alcun oggetto sopra la muta per evitare la 
deformazione del neoprene. La muta può essere trasportata in una borsa in 
tessuto. Evitare di comprimerla eccessivamente.

GARANZIA: Tutti i nostri prodotti sono garantiti in conformità alle leggi in 
vigore nel paese d’acquisto.

Italiano

MODO DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O vestuário isotérmico de mergulho da Beuchat é conforme à norma 
europeia EN 14225-1.
APLICAÇÃO: O vestuário isotérmico foi concebido para proteger contra o 
frio durante o mergulho. Não deve ser usado em águas poluídas, 
radioativas nem sujeitas à influência de hidrocarbonetos ou de produtos 
químicos.

COMO VESTIR O FATO:
Monopeça com fecho dorsal, vertical ou horizontal, e casaco: Abrir 
primeiro o fecho e a seguir voltar o fato do avesso até à cintura para 
facilitar a passagem dos pés e das pernas. Se o fato tiver virolas nos 
tornozelos e nos pulsos deve-se voltá-las para o exterior para facilitar o 
vestir e evitar que se estraguem. Se o fecho dorsal for horizontal e se a 
gola tiver uma virola, deve-se primeiro enfiar os braços nas mangas, a 
seguir a cabeça na virola, antes de fechar o fecho éclair.
Conjunto calças com peitilho e blusão: Volta-se o peitilho das calças do 
avesso para facilitar o vestir. Com o peitilho subido até à cintura, enfiar 
os braços nas alças e ajustar as calças. Se o blusão tiver um fecho integral, 
veste-se como um fato clássico enfiando primeiro os braços e correndo a 
seguir o fecho. A seguir pode-se bloquear o fundilho com os clipes. Não 
esquecer de voltar as virolas de estanqueidade se o fato tiver esses 
equipamentos. Em todos os fatos, o capuz fixo ou amovível, enfia-se no 
fim.
ATENÇÃO! Verificar a classificação térmica do fato e certificar-se de que 
corresponde ao seu programa de mergulho.
Consoante a duração do mergulho, poderá precisar de vestir roupa 
interior para lhe assegurar uma proteção complementar.
E, se tiver frio, encurte o seu mergulho e suba à superfície cumprindo as 
instruções habituais de segurança.
• O vestuário em Neopreno faz com que a sua flutuabilidade varie em 
função da profundidade. Deve imperativamente considerar e adaptar a 
sua lastragem em consequência, e para o efeito recomendamos-lhe que 
utilize um colete de equilibração Beuchat. Este equipamento requer uma 
aprendizagem especial. Informe-se junto ao seu distribuidor Beuchat 
habitual.
• A temperatura da água diminui com a profundidade. Além disso, o 

Neopreno comprime-se com a profundidade e por isso, a proteção térmica 
que proporciona é mais fraca no fundo que à superfície.
A sua resistência ao frio vai diminuindo à medida que o tempo passa. Não 
se esqueça de considerar a duração do mergulho quando o prepara.
• Verificar se o fato se ajusta perfeitamente ao seu corpo, sobretudo, se o 
seu peso tiver mudado. Uma boa proteção térmica só é possível reduzindo 
ao mínimo as entradas de água. Isso implica que o seu fato deve estar 
ajustado ao corpo mas sem apertá-lo.
• O Neopreno e os têxteis podem provocar reações alérgicas em certas 
pessoas.
Instruções de controlo. Antes de cada utilização controlar o estado geral 
do fato. Verificar se os fechos estão em bom estado.

CONSELHOS DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Durante o mergulho evitar roçar o fato em 
rochas, chapas de navios naufragados, certas escadas de barcos, etc. Evitar 
também que os outros equipamentos de mergulho, como facas, cinto de 
chumbo, etc. estraguem o fato. 

ACESSÓRIOS: Consoante as exigências do mergulho (temperatura da 
água, atividades, etc.) completar o equipamento com proteções para os 
pés, luvas, capuz, roupa interior adaptada.

CONSELHOS DE TRATAMENTO: Lavar o fato com água corrente, em 
abundância, depois de cada mergulho e deixe-o secar longe do sol.
Se desejar repará-lo ou modificá-lo contacte o seu revendedor 
especializado em artigos Beuchat.
É possível efetuar periodicamente uma lavagem bactericida utilizando 
produtos adequados. Peça conselho ao seu distribuidor Beuchat que 
estará pronto a ajudá-lo.

CONSELHOS DE ARMAZENAMENTO: Para prolongar a vida do seu fato, 
depois de seco, pendure-o ou guarde-o num saco deitado, em lugar seco e 
ao abrigo do sol. Para evitar que o Neopreno se deforme não colocar 
nada sobre o fato.

ELIMINAÇÃO: Descartar o vestuário usado nos contentores de recolha de 
lixo ou num centro de triagem.

Garantia: Os nossos produtos têm garantia, de acordo com as leis em vigor 
no país onde foram adquiridos.

Português

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
Alle droogpakken voor isothermische isolatie van Beuchat voldoen aan de norm 
EN 14225-1.
TOEPASSING: De isothermische droogpakken zijn ontworpen voor bescherming 
tegen de kou tijdens het duiken. Ze mogen niet worden gebruikt in vervuild of 
radioactief water of in water dat met koolwaterstoffen of chemische producten 
behandeld is.

HET DROOGPAK AANTREKKEN:
Pak in één stuk met horizontale of verticale ritssluiting op de rug, met overvest: 
open eerst de rits en keer het pak tot aan de taille binnenstebuiten om er 
makkelijk met de voeten en benen in te kunnen stappen. De eventueel 
aanwezige pols- en enkelseals moeten ook steeds binnenstebuiten worden 
gekeerd om het aantrekken te vereenvoudigen en beschadiging van het 
materiaal te vermijden. Met een horizontale rits op de rug en een nekseal steekt 
men eerst de armen in de mouwen en daarna het hoofd door het nekseal 
voordat men de rits sluit.
Ensemble broek met jekker: voor makkelijk aantrekken slaat men het bovenste 
deel van de broek ter hoogte van het lijfje om. Zodra de broek tot aan de taille 
komt steekt men de armen onder de bretellen waarmee de broek meteen goed 
zit. Als de jekker is uitgerust met een integrale sluiting, gaat men te werk zoals 
met een klassiek pak door eerst de armen in de mouwen te steken en daarna de 
rits te sluiten. Daarna haakt men het kruis tussen de benen dicht. Als het pak met 
seals is uitgerust, mag u niet vergeten deze voor optimale waterdichtheid om te 
slaan. De vastgehechte of afneembare kap wordt altijd pas aan het eind opgezet.
OPGELET: Ga goed na of de thermische isolatie van het duikpak geschikt is voor 
uw duikprogramma.
In functie van de duur van de duik kunt u voor extra bescherming behoefte 
hebben aan onderkleding.
In elk geval moet u, wanneer u het koud heeft, het duiken inkorten en weer naar 
de oppervlakte van het water opstijgen met inachtneming van de gebruikelijke 
veiligheidsvoorschriften.
• Met het pak in neopreen schommelt uw drijfvermogen in functie van de diepte. 
Hier moet u absoluut rekening mee houden en uw ballast dan ook aanpassen; we 
raden u aan een trimvest van Beuchat te dragen. Het gebruik van deze uitrusting 
vergt een specifieke opleiding. Vraag informatie bij uw gebruikelijke verdeler van 
de artikelen van Beuchat.

• De temperatuur van het water neemt af naargelang de diepte. Bovendien wordt 
het neopreen in de diepte samengeperst en biedt het pak minder thermische 
bescherming in de diepte dan aan de oppervlakte.
Uw weerstand tegen de kou zal afnemen naarmate het duiken langer duurt. 
Vergeet niet hier rekening mee te houden bij de voorbereiding van uw 
duikprogramma.
• Zorg ervoor dat het pak perfect past, vooral als uw gewicht veranderd is. Een 
goede thermische bescherming is slechts mogelijk bij minimaal binnensijpelen van 
water. Daarom moet het pak nauw aansluiten, maar het mag ook niet te strak 
zitten.
• Het neopreen of andere materiaal kan bij sommige personen allergische reacties 
veroorzaken.
Inspectievoorschriften. Voor elk gebruik moet de algemene staat van het pak 
geïnspecteerd worden. Controleer het behoorlijk functioneren van alle sluitingen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Vermijk tijdens het duiken elk agressief contact met het 
pak: rotsen, plaatijzer van wrakschepen, sommige ladders van boten enzovoort. 
Zorg er ook voor dat uw overige uitrusting - mes, loodgordel enzovoort - het pak 
niet beschadigen.

ACCESSOIRES: In functie van de duikomstandigheden (watertemperatuur, 
activiteiten...) vult u de uitrusting aan met laarsjes, sokken, handschoenen, kap of 
aangepaste onderkleding.

ONDERHOUD: Spoel het pak na elke duik goed uit met zoet water en laat het 
drogen op een tegen de zon beschutte plaats.
Wend u tot een gespecialiseerde verdeler van Beuchat-artikelen telkens wanneer 
het pak hersteld of versteld moet worden.
U kunt het pak periodiek reinigen met specifieke bacteriedodende producten. 
Neem hiervoor contact op met uw Beuchat-verdeler die u zal kunnen adviseren.

OPBERGEN: Om uw duikpak zo lang mogelijk mee te laten gaan, moet u het na 
het drogen ophangen of platgevouwen in een zak opbergen, op een droge en 
tegen de zon beschutte plaats. Om elke vervorming van het neopreen te 
vermijden mag er niets op het pak geplaatst worden.

WEGGOOIEN: Breng versleten pakken naar een stortterrein of een afvalsoorteer-
centrum.

Garantie: De garantie op al onze producten is in overeenstemming met de 
toepasselijke wetgeving in het land van aankoop.

Nederlands

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Skafandry nurkowe firmy Beuchat są zgodne z normą EN 14225-1.
ZASTOSOWANIE: Skafandry izotermiczne są zaprojektowane tak, aby 
chronić przed zimnem w trakcie nurkowania. Nie należy ich używać w 
wodach zanieczyszczonych, radioaktywnych ani narażać na działanie 
węglowodorów lub chemikaliów.

UBIERANIE:
Skafandry są jednoczęściowe, posiadają pionowy lub poziomy zamek na 
plecach oraz kamizelkę: Należy najpierw rozsunąć zamek i odwrócić 
skafander na zewnątrz aż do pasa, aby ułatwić włożenie stóp i nóg. Jeśli 
skafander posiada manszety przy rękawach i nogawkach, należy je 
zawsze odwrócić na zewnątrz, aby ułatwić wkładanie i uniknąć 
uszkodzenia materiałów. Jeśli skafander posiada zamek poziomy na 
plecach i kryzę szyjną, to najpierw trzeba włożyć ręce w rękawy, a 
następnie przełożyć głowę przez kryzę i zapiąć zamek.
Komplet spodnie plus bluza: Należy odwrócić górną część spodni na 
poziomie klatki piersiowej, aby ułatwić zakładanie. Po wciągnięciu spodni 
do pasa należy przełożyć ręce przez ramiączka. Jeżeli bluza posiada 
zamek na całej długości, należy ją wkładać jak zwykłe ubranie, najpierw 
włożyć ręce, a później zasunąć zamek. Można zablokować pas kroczny za 
pomocą elementów mocujących. Należy pamiętać o odwróceniu manszet 
uszczelniających, jeżeli skafander jest w nie wyposażony. W każdym 
przypadku kaptur, połączony na stałe lub odpinany, zakładany jest na 
końcu.
UWAGA : Należy sprawdzić klasyfikację termiczną skafandra, aby upewnić 
się, że jest on odpowiednio dobrany do przewidywanego nurkowania.
Biorąc pod uwagę czas nurkowania, być może potrzebna będzie bielizna, 
która zapewni dodatkową ochronę.
W każdym razie, w przypadku odczuwania zimna, należy skrócić czas 
nurkowania i wypłynąć na powierzchnię, przestrzegając zwyczajowych 
zasad bezpieczeństwa.
• Neopren zmienia swój wypór w zależności od głębokości. Należy 
bezwzględnie o tym pamiętać przy dobieraniu balastu; zalecamy 
używanie kamizelki wyrównawczej Beuchat. Sprzęt wymaga specjalnego 
przeszkolenia. Należy się zwrócić do dystrybutora Beuchat.
• Temperatura wody obniża się wraz z głębokością. Ponadto neopren 

ściska się na głębokości, w związku z czym zapewniana przez niego 
ochrona cieplna jest niższa na dnie niż na powierzchni.
Odporność na zimno będzie się zmniejszać w miarę upływu czasu 
spędzanego pod wodą. Należy o tym pamiętać, przygotowując się do 
nurkowania.
• Należy sprawdzić, czy ubranie ma odpowiedni rozmiar, zwłaszcza w 
przypadku zmiany wagi. Właściwa ochrona cieplna jest zapewniona tylko 
przy maksymalnym ograniczeniu wlotu wody. To oznacza, że skafander 
powinien przylegać do ciała, ale nie być zbyt obcisły.
• Neopren i tkaniny mogą wywołać reakcje alergiczne u niektórych osób.
Kontrole. Przed każdorazowym użyciem należy sprawdzić ogólny stan 
skafandra. Sprawdzić poprawność działania zapięć.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA: Podczas nurkowania należy 
chronić skafander przed niebezpiecznymi elementami, takimi jak: skały, 
blachy wraków, niektóre drabinki statków itp. Uważać, aby pozostały 
sprzęt również go nie uszkodził; nóż, pas ołowiany itp.

AKCESORIA: W zależności od warunków nurkowania (temperatura wody, 
wykonywane czynności ...) należy uzupełnić sprzęt o odpowiednie buty, 
skarpety, rękawice, kaptur oraz bieliznę.

WSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE KONSERWACJI: Należy dokładnie wypłukać 
ubranie w miękkiej wodzie po każdym nurkowaniu i wysuszyć na słońcu.
W przypadku konieczności naprawy lub wymiany skafandra należy się 
zwrócić do autoryzowanego sprzedawcy Beuchat.
Skafander można okresowo czyścić chemicznie, używając specjalnych 
środków. Należy się skontaktować z dystrybutorem Beuchat, który jest 
doradcą klienta.

WSKAZÓWKI W ZAKRESIE PRZECHOWYWANIA: Aby zachować żywotność 
skafandra, po wysuszeniu należy go powiesić lub położyć na płasko w 
worku, chroniąc przed promieniami słońca. Aby uniknąć wszelkich 
zniekształceń neoprenu, niczego nie trzymać na skafandrze.

USUWANIE ZUŻYTEGO SPRZĘTU: Usuwać zużyte skafandry na wysypisko 
śmieci lub do sortowni.

Gwarancja: Wszystkie nasze produkty są
objęte gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w kraju zakupu.

Polski

BEUCHAT INTERNATIONAL S.A.
34, Av de Boisbaudran CS 60270 - 13344 Marseille cedex 15 - FRANCE

Tél. : 33 (0) 4 91 09 44 60 Fax : 33 (0) 4 91 60 70 00
info@beuchat.fr - www.beuchat-diving.com
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Notice d’utilisation

Vêtements humides de plongée
Diving wetsuits / Anzugen Tauchen

Trajes neopreno buceo / Mute immersione
Roupa húmida de mergulho

Wetsuits voor het duiken
Mokre skafandry nurkowe

Nedves búvárruhák
Гидрокостюмы для погружений

Nemli dalış giysileri / Mokré potápěčské obleky
Våtdräkter för dykning / Costume de scufundare umede
Мокри водолазни костюми / Mokra odijela za ronjenje

Odev na vlhké potápanie / Vlažne potapljaške obleke

Enfant / Kid /Kind/ Niño / Bambino / Criança / Kind / Dziecko / Gyerek
Р е б е н о к  /  Ç o c u k  /  D í t ě  /  B a r n  /  C o p i l  /  Д е т е  /  D j e c a  /  D i e ť a  /  O t r o k

144-148 / 56.69-58.27
148-152 / 58.27-59.84
152-156 / 59.84-61.42
156-160 / 61.42-62.99

72-76 / 28.35-29.92
76-80 / 29.92-31.50
80-84 / 31.50-33.07
84-88 / 33.07-34.65

68-72 / 26.77-28.35
72-76 / 28.35-29.92
76-80 / 29.92-31.50
80-84 / 31.50-33.07

Tailles et Correspondances (cm)
Measurements Chart (cm)
Größen und Entsprechungen (cm)
Tallas y equivalencias (en cm)
Taglie e corrispondenze (in cm)
Tamanhos e correspondências (cm)
Maten en maattabellen (cm)
Rozmiary i Odpowiedniki rozmiarów (cm)
Méretek és megfelelőségek (cm)
Размеры и соответствия (см) / Beden ve Ölçüler (cm)
Velikosti a porovnání rozměrů (cm)
Storlekar och motsvarigheter (cm)
Mărimi și corespondențe (cm)
Размери и съответствия (cм) / Veličine i mjere (cm)
Veľkosti a miery (cm) / Velikosti in mere (cm)

X

Z

W

30°C
22°CDDD12°C

7°CAAA 24°C
16°CCCC18°C

10°CBB

Classes des performances thermiques des matériaux
Performances Classes
Klassifizierung der thermischen Leistung des Materials
Clases de prestaciones térmicas de los materiales
Classi di prestazioni termiche dei materiali
Classes de performance técnica dos materiais
Overzicht van de thermische prestaties van het materiaal.
Klasa właściwości cieplnych materiałów
Az anyagok hőszigetelő osztályai
Классы термических параметров материалов
Malzemelerin sıcaklık performansı sını�arı
Tepelně izolační vlastnosti materiálů
Materialklass för termisk prestanda
Clase de performanță termică a materialelor
Класове температурни характеристики на материалите
Klase toplinskih performansi materijala
Triedy tepelnej účinnosti materiálov
Razredi toplotne učinkovitosti materialov
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W X ZTaille
(EUR) cm cm cm

Size
(USA) / W X ZTaille

(EUR) cm cm cm

XS
S
M

M Long

M Large

L
L long

L Large

XL
XXL

XXXL

XS
S

S Long

S Large

M
M Long

M Large

L
XL

XXL
XXXL

1
2
3

3 Long

3 Large

4
4 Long

4 Large

5
6
7

166 / 171
171 / 176
176 / 181
186 / 191
176 / 181
181 / 186
191 / 196
181 / 186
186 / 191
191 / 196
196 / 201

80 / 88
88 / 96
96 / 104
96 / 104
112 / 120
104 / 112
104 / 112
120 / 128
112 / 120
120 / 128
128 / 136

84
90
96
96
108
102
102
114
108
114
120

Size
(USA) / W X ZTaille

(EUR) inch inch inch
XS
S
M

M Long

M Large

L
L long

L Large

XL
XXL

XXXL

1
2
3

3 Long

3 Large

4
4 Long

4 Large

5
6
7

65.35 - 67.32
67.32 - 69.29
69.29 - 71.26
73.23 - 75.20
69.29 - 71.26
71.26 - 73.23
75.20 - 77.17
71.26 - 73.23
73.23 - 75.20
75.20 - 77.17
77.17 - 79.13

31.49 - 34.65
34.65 - 37.80
37.80 - 40.95
37.80 - 40.95
44.09 - 47.24
40.95 - 44.09
40.95 - 44.09
47.24 - 50.39
44.09 - 47.24
47.24 - 50.39
50.39 - 53.54

33.07
35.43
37.80
37.80
42.55
40.16
40.16
44.88
42.52
44.88
47.24

1
2

2 Long

2 Large

3
3 Long

3 Large

4
5
6
7

158 / 163
163 / 168
173 / 178
163 / 168
168 / 173
178 / 183
168 / 173
173 / 178
178 / 183
183 / 185
185 / 190

81 / 86
86 / 91
86 / 91
96 / 101
91 / 96
91 / 96

101 / 106
96 / 101
101 / 106
106 / 111
111 / 116

88
92
92
100
96
96
104
100
104
108
112

Size
(USA) / W X ZTaille

(EUR) inch inch inch

W X Zcm/inch cm/inch cm/inch

XS
S

S Long

S Large

M
M Long

M Large

L
XL

XXL
XXXL

1
2

2 Long

2 Large

3
3 Long

3 Large

4
5
6
7

62.20 - 64.17
64.17 - 66.14
68.11 - 70.00
64.17 - 66.14
66.14 - 68.11
70.08 - 72.05
66.14 - 68.11
68.11 - 70.08
70.08 - 72.05
72.05 - 72.83
72.83 - 74.80

31.89 - 33.86
33.86 - 35.83
33.86 - 35.83
37.80 - 39.76
35.83 - 37.80
35.83 - 37.80
39.76 - 41.73
37.80 - 39.76
39.76 - 41.73
41.73 - 43.70
43.70 - 45.67

34.65
36.22
36.22
39.37
37.80
37.80
40.94
39.37
40.94
42.52
44.09

Years/Ans
  8/10 
10/12 
12/14 
14/16



HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
A Beuchat hőszigetelő búvárruhái megfelelnek az EN 14225-1 
szabványnak.
ALKALMAZÁS: A hőszigetelő ruhák búvárkodás során megvédik a 
viselőjüket a hidegtől. Ezek a termékek semmilyen esetben nem 
használhatók szennyezett, radioaktív, illetve szénhidrogéneknek vagy 
vegyszereknek kitett vízben.

FELVÉTEL:
Egyrészes búvárruha függőleges vagy vízszintes hátsó cipzárral és 
felsőrész: Először nyissa ki a cipzárt, majd hajtsa le a derékrészig, a lábak 
bebújtatásának megkönnyítése érdekében. Ha a ruha rendelkezik csukló- 
és bokamandzsettával, akkor ezeket mindig fordítsa ki, a felvétel 
megkönnyítése és az anyag sérülésének elkerülése érdekében. Ha a hátsó 
cipzár vízszintes, és a ruha rendelkezik nyakrészi mandzsettával, akkor a 
cipzár behúzása előtt dugja a kezeit a ruhaujjba, majd húzza át a fejét a 
mandzsettán.
Nadrág és kabát: A felvétel megkönnyítése érdekében hajtsa le a magas 
derekú nadrág mellkasi részét. Miután a ruhát derékig felvette, bújtassa 
át a kezeit a vállpántokon, ezzel a nadrág fel van véve. Ha a kabát 
teljesen nyitható, akkor járjon el hasonlóan, mint egy hagyományos ruha 
esetében. Először bújtassa be a kezeit, majd húzza fel a cipzárt. Ezt 
követően kapcsolja be a nadrágot és kabátot összekötő részt. Ne felejtse 
el lehajtani a vízzáró mandzsettákat, ha a ruha rendelkezik ilyennel. A 
rögzített vagy levehető csuklyát minden esetben utoljára helyezze fel.
FIGYELEM: Ellenőrizze a ruha hőszigetelési osztályát, és bizonyosodjon 
meg arról, hogy az megfelel a búvárprogramjának.
A búvárkodás időtartamától függően előfordulhat, hogy további 
védelmet nyújtó aláöltözetre van szüksége.
Ha fázik, minden esetben rövidítse le a búvárkodás idejét, és emelkedjen 
a felszínre az általános biztonsági előírások betartásával.
• A neoprén ruha viselésével a mélységtől függően változik az Önre ható 
felhajtóerő. Ezt mindenképp vegye figyelembe, és ennek megfelelően 
válasszon nehezéket. Javasoljuk egy Beuchat kiegyenlítő mellény 
használatát. Ennek a felszerelésnek a használata képzést igényel. 
Tájékozódjon szokásos Beuchet forgalmazójánál.
• A mélységgel csökken a víz hőmérséklete. Emellett a neoprén a 
mélységben összenyomódik, ennek következtében a hőszigetelés 
alacsonyabb a mélységben mint a felszínen.

A hidegtűrése a búvárkodás időtartama alatt csökkenni fog. Ezt 
mindenképp tartsa szem előtt a búvárkodás megtervezésekor.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a ruha mérete tökéletes az Ön számára, főképp ha 
megváltozott a testsúlya. A megfelelő hőszigetelés csak abban az esetben 
lehetséges, ha a lehető legkevesebb víz jut be a ruha alá. Ehhez szükség 
van arra, hogy a ruha közel legyen a testéhez, anélkül azonban, hogy túl 
szoros lenne.
• A neoprén és az egyéb textíliák allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki egyes 
személyeknél.
Ellenőrzési utasítások. Minden használat előtt vizsgálja meg a ruha 
általános állapotát. Ellenőrizze a cipzárak megfelelő működését.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁSOK: Búvárkodás során védje a ruhát az agresszív 
külső behatásoktól: sziklák, hajóroncsok lemezei, egyes hajók létrái stb. 
Ügyeljen továbbá arra is, hogy egyéb felszereléseivel ne sértse meg a 
ruhát: kés, ólomöv stb.

TARTOZÉKOK: A búvárkodás körülményeitől függően (vízhőmérséklet, 
tevékenységek stb.) egészítse ki a felszerelését csizmával, zoknival, 
kesztyűvel, maszkkal, megfelelő aláöltözettel.

KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK: Minden búvárkodást követően öblítse le a 
ruhát nagy mennyiségű édesvízzel, és hagyja megszáradni naptól védett 
helyen.
Ha a ruha javításra szorul vagy módosítani kívánja azt, forduljon Beuchat 
viszonteladójához.
Megfelelő termékek használatával időszakosan végezhet bakteriális 
tisztítást. Tanácsokért forduljon Beuchat forgalmazójához.

TÁROLÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK: A ruha élettartamának megőrzése érdekében a 
megszáradást követően akassza fel vagy tárolja lefektetve egy zsákban, 
száraz és naptól védett helyen. A neoprén elváltozásának elkerülése 
érdekében ne helyezzen semmit a ruhára.

KISELEJTEZÉS: Adja le az elhasználódott ruhát hulladéklerakóban vagy 
egy szelektív hulladékgyűjtő ponton.

Garancia: A garancia az összes termékre az eladás szerinti ország 
törvényei szerint biztosított.

Magyar

РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
Изотермические костюмы для погружений Beuchat соответствуют норме EN 
14225-1.
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ: изотермические костюмы предназначены для защиты от 
переохлаждения при погружениях. Категорически запрещается использовать 
их в загрязненной, радиоактивной или содержащей углеводороды или 
химические вещества воде.

КАК НАДЕТЬ КОСТЮМ:
Единый элемент с вертикальной или горизонтальной застежкой на спине и 
наружным жилетом: Сначала необходимо открыть застежку, затем вывернуть 
костюм до талии для удобства надевания его на ступни и ноги. Если у костюма 
есть вставки на лодыжках или запястьях всегда выворачивайте их наизнанку 
для облегчения надевания и во избежание повреждения материалов. Если на 
спине горизонтальная застежка, а вокруг шеи предусмотрен воротник, сначала 
необходимо надеть на руки рукава, затем голову провести через воротник и в 
завершении застегнуть молнию застежки.
Комплект брюки плюс куртка: для облегчения надевания отгибают верхнюю 
часть брюк. Когда комплект надет до талии, руки вставляют под лямки и 
надевают брюки до конца. Если куртка имеет вмонтированную застежку, ее 
надевают как обычную куртку: руки вставляют в рукава, затем застегивают 
застежку. Теперь можно зафиксировать ремешок, защелкнув крючки. Не 
забывайте выворачивать герметизирующие вставки, если они есть. Во всех 
случаях фиксированный или съемный капюшон надевается последним.
ВНИМАНИЕ: ознакомьтесь с термической классификацией костюма и убедитесь 
в ее соответствии вашей программе погружений.
С учетом продолжительности погружения вам может потребоваться 
дополнительная одежда, надеваемая под костюм, для обеспечения 
дополнительной защиты.
В любом случае, если вы почувствовали, что замерзли, сократите ваше 
погружение и поднимитесь на поверхность, соблюдая обычные правила 
безопасности.
• В неопреновом костюме ваша плавучесть будет зависеть от глубины. Вы 
обязательно должны это учитывать и соответственно адаптировать 
балластирование; мы рекомендуем использовать балансировочный жилет 
Beuchat. Это оснащение требует специальной регулировки. 
Проконсультируйтесь с вашим дистрибьютором Beuchat.
• Температура воды понижается с увеличением глубины. Кроме того, неопрен 
сжимается на глубине, в связи с чем обеспечиваемый им уровень защиты 

уменьшается по сравнению с уровнем защиты на поверхности.
Ваша защита от холода при погружении снижается с течением времени.
Не забывайте это учитывать при планировании погружения.
• Убедитесь в том, что костюм точно подходит вам по размеру, особенно если 
ваш вес менялся. Надлежащая термическая защита может обеспечиваться 
только при минимальном проникновении воды. Это означает, что ваш костюм 
должен находиться близко к телу, но при этом не быть слишком натянутым.
• Неопрен и используемые ткани могут вызывать у некоторых людей 
аллергические реакции.
Указания по контролю. После каждого использования необходимо проверить 
общее состояние костюма. Убедитесь в надлежащей работе застежек.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ: при погружениях избегайте агрессивных 
контактов этого оснащения с другими предметами: камнями, листами обшивки 
судов, острыми элементами трапов и пр. Также обратите внимание на то, чтобы 
другое ваше оснащение не повредило костюм (нож, грузовой пояс и т.п.)

АКСЕССУАРЫ: в зависимости от условий погружения (температура воды, 
выполняемые действия и т.д.) вам могут потребоваться следующие дополнения 
к костюму: ботинки, тапочки, перчатки, капюшон, соответствующая одежда под 
гидрокостюм.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО УХОДУ: тщательно промывайте гидрокостюм пресной 
водой после каждого погружения, сушите его в тени.
Если вам необходимо починить гидрокостюм или модифицировать его, 
обратитесь к официальному дилеру Beuchat.
Периодически можно проводить бактериологическую очистку с 
использованием специальных веществ. Проконсультируйтесь по этому вопросу 
с вашим дистрибьютором Beuchat.

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ: для увеличения срока службы вашего 
гидрокостюма после сушки повесьте его или поместите его в мешок в 
горизонтальном положении в сухом и защищенном от солнечных лучей месте. 
Во избежание деформации неопрена ничего не храните на гидрокостюме.

УДАЛЕНИЕ В ОТХОДЫ: отнесите изношенный гидрокостюм в место сбора утиля 
или центр переработки мусора.

Гарантия: Все наши продукты  имеют
гарантию согласно действующим законам страны покупки.

Русский

KULLANIM KILAVUZU
Beuchat izotermička odijela za ronjenje sukladna su normi EN 14225-1.
PRIMJENA: Izotermička odijela osmišljena su za zaštitu od hladnoće tijekom 
ronjenja. Ne smiju se koristiti u vodi koja je zagađena, radioaktivna ili u dodiru s 
naftom ili kemikalijama.

ODIJEVANJE:
Jednodijelno odijelo s leđnim okomitim ili vodoravnim zatvaranjem i prslukom: 
prvo treba otvoriti zatvarač zatim preokrenuti odijelo do struka kako bi se olakšao 
prolaz stopala i nogu. Ako postoje manžete oko nožnih i ručnih zglobova, treba ih 
uvijek preokrenuti prema van kako bi se olakšalo odijevanje i izbjeglo oštećenja 
materijala. Ako je leđni zatvarač vodoravan i postoji manžeta oko vrata, treba prvo 
odjenuti ruke u rukave, a zatim umetnuti glavu kroz manžetu prije zatvaranja 
zatvarača.
Komplet hlače i jakna: Preokreće se dio hlača za trup kako bi se olakšalo odijevanje. 
Nakon što je odijelo odjeveno do struka, ruke se provlače ispod naramenica i hlače 
su na mjestu. Ako jakna ima cijeli zatvarač, postupa se kao s uobičajenom odjećom 
umećući prvo ruke, a zatim se zatvara zatvarač. Zatim možemo učvrstiti kopče na 
međunožnom kopčanju. Nemojte zaboraviti preokrenuti manžete za 
nepropusnost ako ih odijelo posjeduje. U svakom slučaju, kapuljača koja se može 
ili ne može skinuti se stavlja na kraju.
PAŽNJA: Provjerite toplinsku klasi�kaciju odjeće kako biste bili sigurni da odgovara 
vašem planu ronjenja.
Ovisno o duljini ronjenja, možda vam zatreba pododijelo koje će vam pružiti 
dodatnu zaštitu.
U svakom slučaju, ako vam je hladno skratite vrijeme ronjenja i vratite se na 
površinu poštujući uobičajene sigurnosne mjere.
• Zbog neoprenskog odijela vaša sposobnost plutanja varira ovisno o dubini. 
Obavezno morate imati to na umu i sukladno tome prilagoditi vaše olovo; 
preporučamo vam uporabu Beuchat prsluka za ravnotežu. Ova oprema zahtijeva 
posebnu obuku. Raspitajte se kod Beuchat trgovca. 
• Temperatura vode smanjuje se s dubinom. Stoga se neopren steže te je toplinska 
zaštita slabija na dnu nego na površini.
Vaša otpornost na hladnoću smanjit će se s duljinom ronjenja. Imajte to na umu 
kad planirate ronjenje.
• Provjerite je li odijelo savršeno prilagođeno vašim proporcijama, posebno ako 
vam se težina promijenila. Dobra toplinska zaštita moguća je samo ako je ulaz 
vode sveden na najmanju moguću mjeru. To znači da vaša odjeća prijanja uz tijelo 
ali da nije preuska.

• Kod nekih osoba, neopren i tekstil mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Upute za provjeru. Prije svake uporabe, provjerite opće stanje odijela.
Provjerite rade li zatvarači dobro.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Kod ronjenja, zaštitite odijelo od agresivnih utjecaja: stijena, 
lima od olupina, brodskih ljestava, itd. Pazite također da ga druga oprema ne ošteti; 
noževi, remen s olovom itd.

DODACI: Ovisno o uvjetima ronjenja (temperatura vode, aktivnost), dopunite 
opremu odgovarajućim čizmama, papučama, rukavicama, kapuljačom ili 
pododijelom.

SAVJETI ZA ODRŽAVANJE: Obilato isperite odijelo slatkom vodom nakon svakog 
ronjenja i sušite ga zaklonjeno od sunca.
Ako ga morate popravljati ili ga želite izmijeniti, obratite se Beuchat trgovcu.
Povremeno možete obaviti bakteriološko čišćenje korištenjem posebnih proizvoda. 
Obratite se Beuchat distributeru za savjet.

SAVJETI ZA ČUVANJE: Kako biste produljili vijek trajanja vašeg odijela, nakon što ga 
osušite objesite ga ili spremite u suhu vreću na ravnu podlogu, na suho mjesto i 
zaklonjeno od sunca. Kako biste izbjegli deformiranje neoprena nemojte ništa 
stavljati na odijelo.

ODLAGANJE U OTPAD: Staro odijelo odnesite na odlagalište otpada ili u centar za 
razvrstavanje otpada.

Garanti : Bütün ürünlerimiz, ürünü satın aldığınız ülkenin tüketici kanunları 
çerçevesinde garanti kapsamındadır.

Türkçe

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Potápěcí izolační obleky Beuchat splňují požadavky  normy EN 14225-1.
POUŽITÍ: Izolační obleky jsou určeny pro ochranu před chladem při 
potápění. Nikdy nesmí být používány ve znečištěných nebo radioaktivních 
vodách, ve vodách obsahujících uhlovodíky či chemické produkty.

ZPŮSOB OBLÉKÁNÍ
Jednodílný oblek se svislým nebo vodorovným zádovým zipem a svrchní 
vestou. Nejprve je nutno rozevřít zip a poté oblek obrátit až k pasu, pro 
snazší navléknutí chodidel a nohavic. Pokud je oblek opatřen manžetami 
na zápěstích a kotnících, je nutné je vždy obrátit směrem ven, pro 
usnadnění oblékání a zabránění poškození materiálu. V případě 
vodorovného zádového zipu a nákrčníku je nutné nejprve zasunout paže 
do rukávů a poté hlavu do nákrčníku a nakonec uzavřít zip.
Komplet obsahující kalhoty a vestu: Pro snazší oblékání obrátíme horní 
okraj kalhot. Po vytažení obleku do pasu zasuneme paže pod šle a 
kalhoty řádně dooblékneme. Pokud je vesta opatřena zapínáním po celé 
délce, postupujeme jako u klasického obleku, kdy nasuneme nejprve 
paže a poté zavřeme zip. Pak můžeme pomocí háčků zafixovat řemínek. 
Nezapomeňte obrátit těsnící manžety, pokud je jimi oblek opatřen. V 
každém případě se jako poslední obléká pevná nebo odepínací kapuce. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: seznamte se s izolační klasifikací obleku a přesvědčte se, že 
odpovídá vašemu programu ponorů.
S ohledem na trvání ponoru budete případně potřebovat spodní prádlo, 
které vám poskytne zvýšenou ochranu proti chladu.
V každém případě, pokud máte pocit chladu, zkraťte ponor a za dodržení 
obvyklých bezpečnostních pravidel se vraťte na hladinu.
• V neoprenovém obleku bude váš vztlak záviset na hloubce. Je třeba s 
tím počítat a odpovídajícím způsobem přizpůsobit zátěž, doporučujeme 
použít kompenzační vestu Beuchat. Toto vybavení vyžaduje specifickou 
výuku. Informujte se u svého obvyklého prodejce Beuchat.
• Teplota vody s hloubkou klesá. Kromě toho se zvyšující se hloubkou 
dochází u neoprenu ke kompresi a jeho tepelně izolační vlastnosti jsou v 
hloubce nižší než na hladině. 
Vaše schopnost odolávat chladu se bude s pokračující dobou ponoru 
snižovat. Při přípravě ponoru je třeba to vzít v úvahu.
• Zkontrolujte, zda oblek plně odpovídá vaší velikosti, zejména pokud u 
vás došlo ke změně hmotnosti. Dobrá tepelná izolace je možná pouze při 
minimalizaci vniku vody. Znamená to, že oblek vám musí přesně padnout, 

nesmí však být příliš těsný. 
• Neopren a používané tkaniny mohou u některých osob vyvolat
alergické reakce. 
Kontrola obleku. Před každým použitím zkontrolujte celkový stav obleku. 
Ověřte řádné fungování zipů.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ: Při potápění chraňte oblek před stykem s agresivními 
materiály: kameny, starými lodními plechy, ostrými částmi lodních žebříků 
apod. Dbejte, aby nedošlo k poškození při styku s další výstrojí jako jsou 
nože, zátěžové pásy pod.  

PŘÍSLUŠENSTVÍ: Podle podmínek při potápění (teplota vody, typ činnosti 
apod.) doplňte svoji výstroj botičkami, ponožkami, rukavicemi, kapucí, 
vhodným spodním prádlem. 

DOPORUČENÍ PRO ÚDRŽBU: Po každém ponoru oblek důkladně 
propláchněte sladkou vodou a nechte ho usušit na místě chráněném před 
slunečními paprsky.
Pokud musíte oblek nechat opravit nebo upravit, obraťte se na svého 
odborného prodejce Beuchat. 
Můžete také periodicky provádět bakteriologické čištění obleku za použití 
speciálních prostředků. Obraťte se na svého prodejce Beuchat, který vám 
poskytne příslušné informace.  

POKYNY PRO SKLADOVÁNÍ: pro prodloužení trvanlivosti obleku jej po 
usušení zavěste nebo umístěte do pytle a uložte ve vodorovné poloze, na 
suchém místě chráněném před slunečními paprsky. Pro vyloučení 
deformace na oblek nic trvale nepokládejte. 

LIKVIDACE: Použité obleky odevzdejte do sběrny odpadu nebo do 
třídícího střediska. 

Záruka: Zaručujeme, že všechny naše výrobky odpovídají platným 
předpisům v zemi prodeje.

Česky

BRUKSANVISNING
De isotermiska dykarkläderna från Beuchat uppfyller kraven enligt 
standarden EN 14225-1.
ANVÄNDNING: De isotermiska kläderna är utformade för att skydda mot 
kyla vid dykning. De får aldrig användas i förorenat eller radioaktivt 
vatten eller utsättas för oljor eller kemikalier.

PÅKLÄDNING:
Plagget är i ett enda stycke med vertikalt eller horisontellt blixtlås på 
ryggen och har en överdragsjacka. Öppna blixtlåset och vänd sedan 
plagget ut och in ned till midjan för att göra det lättare att trä på 
fötterna och benen. Om dräkten har kragar vid anklar och handleder 
måste dessa alltid vändas utåt för att underlätta påklädningen och inte 
skada materialen. Om blixtlåset i ryggen är horisontellt och det finns en 
krage i halslinningen måste du först trä i armarna och sedan huvudet i 
kragen innan du stänger blixtlåset.
Byxdräkt och jacka: Vänd byxans överdel ut och in för att underlätta 
påklädningen. När du satt på dräkten upp till midjan, drar du upp 
hängslena och byxan. Om jackan har ett helt blixtlås gör du på samma 
sätt som om det vore ett vanligt plagg: trä i armarna och stäng blixtlåset. 
Haka sedan fast remmen mellan benen. Glöm inte att vända de 
eventuella tätningskragarna. Sätt alltid på den fasta eller avtagbara 
huvan sist.
OBSERVERA: Kontrollera plaggets termiska klass och se till att den passar 
ditt dykarprogram.
Beroende på hur länge dykningen varar kan du också behöva ett 
underställ som ger extra skydd.
Om du blir kall måste du under alla omständigheter avbryta dykningen 
och ta dig upp till ytan enligt de brukliga försiktighetsåtgärderna.
• Neoprenplagget gör att din flytbarhet varierar beroende på djupet. Du 
måste ta hänsyn till detta och anpassa barlasten därefter. Vi rekommen-
derar dig att använda en balansväst från Beuchat. Det krävs särskild 
utbildning för denna utrustning. Rådfråga din vanliga Beuchat-
distributör.
• Vattentemperaturen sjunker beroende på djupet. Dessutom 
komprimeras neoprenet på större djup och därför blir det termiska 
skyddet mindre än vid ytan.
Ditt motstånd mot kylan kommer att minska i förhållande till hur länge 
dykningen varar. Glöm inte bort att ta hänsyn till detta när du förbereder 

dykningen.
• Kontrollera att plagget är helt anpassar till dina mått framför
allt om du har ökat eller minskat i vikt. Det är möjligt att upprätthålla ett 
bra termiskt skydd endast om så lite vatten som möjligt tränger in. Det 
innebär att dräkten måste vara kroppsnära utan att sitta för tajt.
• Neoprenet och textilierna kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos vissa 
personer.
Kontrollanvisningar. Kontrollera plaggets allmänna skick före varje 
användning. Se till att blixtlåsen fungerar som de ska.

ANVÄNDNINGSRÅD: Skydda dräkten mot aggressiv kontakt under 
dykningen, dvs. kontakt med klippor, plåt från vrakdelar, vissa båtstegar 
m.m. Se till att du inte skadar dig med din övriga utrustning: kniv, 
blybälte m.m.

TILLBEHÖR: Beroende på förhållandena vid dykningen (vattentemperatur, 
aktivitet m.m.) bör utrustningen kompletteras med stövlar, skor, 
handskar, huva, anpassat underställ.

SKÖTSELRÅD: Skölj dräkten med färskvatten efter varje dykning och låt 
den torka skyddad mot solljus.
Kontakta din specialiståterförsäljare Beuchat om plagget måste repareras 
eller ändras.
Du bör regelbundet göra en bakteriologisk rengöring med specialpro-
dukterna. Rådfråga gärna din Beuchat-återförsäljare.

FÖRVARINGSANVISNINGAR: När dräkten har torkat ska den hängas upp 
eller förvaras platt i en påse skyddad mot solljus för att hålla länge. För 
att undvika att neoprenet deformeras får ingenting förvaras ovanpå 
plagget.

KASSERING: Lämna in begagnade plagg till en sopstation eller en 
sorteringsanläggning

Garanti : Alla våra produkter  är garanterade enllgt gällande Iagar i 
inköpslandet.

Svenska

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Costumele izotermice de scufundare Beuchat sunt în conformitate cu standardul 
EN 14225-1.
APLICARE: costumele izotermice au fost concepute pentru a proteja împotriva 
frigului în timpul scufundărilor. Acestea nu trebuie utilizate niciodată în ape 
poluate, radioactive ori tratate cu hidrocarburi sau produse chimice.

ÎMBRĂCARE:
Costum dintr-o singură piesă cu fermoar vertical sau orizontal la spate și vestă: 
mai întâi deschideți fermoarul de la spate, apoi întoarceți spre exterior costumul 
până la talie pentru a trece mai ușor picioarele. În cazul în care costumul are 
manșoane la nivelul gleznelor și al încheieturilor, acestea trebuie întoarse 
întotdeauna pe dos pentru a îmbrăca mai ușor costumul și a evita deteriorarea 
materialului. Dacă fermoarul din spate este orizontal și gulerul are manșon, mai 
întâi trebuie să treceți brațele prin mâneci, apoi capul prin guler înainte de a 
închide fermoarul.
Ansamblu de pantaloni cu jachetă: pentru a ușura îmbrăcarea, întoarceți spre 
exterior talia pantalonilor. După ce îmbrăcați pantalonii până la talie, treceți-vă 
brațele prin bretele. Ați terminat îmbrăcarea pantalonilor. Dacă jacheta se 
deschide complet, procedați la fel ca în cazul unei haine clasice, introducând mai 
întâi brațele, apoi închideți fermoarul. Pe urmă, puteți încheia partea care 
conectează jacheta cu pantalonii. Nu uitați să întoarceți înapoi manșoanele de 
etanșare, dacă este cazul. Cagula fixă sau amovibilă se pune la sfârșit în toate 
situațiile.
ATENȚIE! Verificați clasificarea termică a costumului și asigurați-vă că acesta 
corespunde programului dvs. de scufundare.
"În funcție de durata scufundării, este posibil să aveți nevoie de lenjerie de corp 
care vă asigură o protecție 
complementară."
"În orice caz, dacă vă este frig, scurtați durata scufundării și reveniți la suprafață 
respectând recomandările 
generale de securitate."
• Costumul din neopren poate varia flotabilitatea dvs. în funcție de adâncime. 
Este obligatoriu să țineți cont de acest lucru și să adaptați lestarea în mod 
corespunzător; vă recomandăm utilizarea unei veste compensatoare Beuchat. 
Acest echipament necesită un instructaj specific. Consultați-vă cu distribuitorul 
dvs. Beuchat obișnuit.

• Temperatura apei scade în funcție de adâncime. În plus, neoprenul se comprimă 
la adâncime și din această cauză, protecția termică pe care o oferă este mai slabă la 
fundul apei decât la suprafață.
Rezistența dvs. la frig va scădea în funcție de durata scufundării. Nu uitați acest 
lucru când vă pregătiți pentru scufundare.
• Asigurați-vă că mărimea costumului este potrivită, mai ales în cazul în care 
greutatea dvs. s-a schimbat. Puteți obține o protecție termică eficientă numai dacă 
locurile prin care poate pătrunde apa sunt reduse la minimum. În acest scop, 
costumul trebuie să se muleze pe corp, fără să fie prea strâns.
• Neoprenul și materialele textile pot provoca reacții alergice în cazul anumitor 
persoane.
Instrucțiuni de verificare. Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați starea generală a 
costumului. Asigurați-vă că toate fermoarele funcționează.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: în timpul scufundării, evitați contactul costumului cu 
suprafețe dure, cum ar fi pietrele, plăcile epavelor, scările anumitor bărci etc. De 
asemenea, aveți grijă ca celelalte echipamente, cum ar fi cuțitul, centura de plumb 
etc., să nu deterioreze costumul.

ACCESORII: completați echipamentul cu botoși, șosete, mănuși, cagulă și lenjerie de 
corp adaptate în funcție de condițiile scufundării (temperatura apei, activități etc.).

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE ÎNTREȚINERE: după fiecare scufundare, clătiți costumul din 
abundență cu apă dulce și uscați-l într-un loc ferit de soare.
În cazul în care este necesară repararea sau modificarea costumului, contactați 
distribuitorul dvs. Beuchat.
Puteți efectua periodic curățarea bacteriologică a costumului, utilizând produse 
specifice acestei proceduri. Pentru instrucțiuni, contactați distribuitorul dvs. 
Beuchat.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE DEPOZITARE: pentru a menține durata de viață a costumului 
dvs., după uscare, suspendați-l sau puneți-l într-un sac pe orizontală într-un loc 
uscat și ferit de soare. Pentru a evita orice deformare a neoprenului, nu păstrați 
niciodată alte obiecte pe costumul.

ELIMINARE: pentru a elimina costumele, apelați la o unitate de colectare a 
deșeurilor sau la un centru de sortare.

Garantie: Toate produsele noastre au garantie in conformitate cu
legislatia curenta a statului in care sunt comercializate.

Romana

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Изотермичните водолазни костюми Beuchat съответстват на изискванията на 
стандарт EN 14225-1.
ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ: Изотермичните водолазни костюми са проектирани за 
предпазване от студ при гмуркане. Никога не ги използвайте в замърсени, 
радиоактивни води или води, подложени на влиянието на въглеводороди или 
химически продукти.

ОБЛИЧАНЕ:
Гащеризон с вертикално или хоризонтално закопчаване на гърба и горна част: 
Костюмът първо трябва да се отвори и да се обърне до талията, за да се улесни 
влизането на стъпалата и краката. Ако костюмът има уплътнения на глезените и 
китките, те също трябва да се обърнат навън, за да се улесни обличането и да 
се предотврати увреждане на материалите.  Ако затварянето на гърба е 
хоризонтално и около врата има уплътнение, тогава ръцете трябва да се 
поставят в ръкавите, а след това главата в отвора, преди да се затвори ципът.
Комплект долна и горна част: Горната част на гащеризона се обръща при бюста, 
за да се улесни обличането. След като костюмът е облечен до талията, ръцете 
се прокарват под презрамките и гащеризонът е сложен. Ако якето има 
цялостно затваряне, постъпете както с класическа дреха, като първо вкарвате 
ръцете, след което затваряте ципа. Тогава можете да закопчаете под чатала, 
като прикрепите кукичките. Не забравяйте да обърнете уплътненията, ако 
костюмът има такива. Във всички случаи качулката, фиксирана или подвижна 
се, се поставя накрая.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Проверете температурната класификацията на вашия костюм и се 
уверете, че тя отговаря на програмата ви за гмуркане.
Имайки предвид продължителността на гмуркането, може да ви е необходимо 
бельо, което ще ви осигури допълнителна защита.
При всички положения, ако ви стане студено, съкратете вашето гмуркане и 
излезте на повърхността, като спазвате обичайните инструкции за безопасност.
• Неопреновият костюм променя вашата плавателност в зависимост от 
дълбочината. Задължително трябва да си давате сметка за това и следователно 
да коригирате тежестите; ние ви препоръчваме да ползвате жилетка за тежести 
Beuchat. За тази екипировка е необходимо специално обучение. Поискайте 
информация от вашия дистрибутор на Beuchat.
• Температурата на водата се понижава с увеличаване на дълбочината. 

Впрочем с дълбочината неопренът се свива, в резултат на което топлинната 
защита, която той осигурява, е по-слаба на дъното, отколкото на повърхността.
Вашата устойчивост към студа ще намалява с увеличаване продължителността 
на гмуркането. Имайте го предвид, когато подготвяте гмуркането си.
• Проверете дали костюмът съответства напълно на вашите размери и особено 
дали вашето тегло е променено. Добра топлинна защита е възможна, само ако 
проникването на вода е сведено до минимум. Това изисква костюмът ви да е 
близо до тялото, без обаче да е твърде тесен.
• Неопренът и текстилът могат да предизвикат алергични реакции при някои 
хора.
Инструкции за проверка. Преди всяко ползване проверете общото състояние на 
костюма. Проверете дали навсякъде се затваря добре.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: При гмуркане пазете костюма от опасни 
съприкосновения: скали, ламарини от потънали съдове, стълби на кораби и т.н. 
Внимавайте също така да не го повреди останалата ви екипировка – нож, 
оловен пояс и т.н.

АКСЕСОАРИ: В зависимост от условията за гмуркане (температура на водата, 
дейности), допълнете екипировката с подходящи обувки, чорапи, ръкавици, 
качулка, бельо.

СЪВЕТ ЗА ПОДДРЪЖКА: След всяко гмуркане изплаквайте костюма със сладка 
вода и го сушете на място без пряка слънчева светлина.
Ако трябва да го поправите или искате да го промените, обърнете се към вашия 
специализиран дистрибутор на Beuchat.
Периодично можете да извършвате антибактериално почистване, като 
използвате съответните продукти. Свържете се с вашия дистрибутор на 
Beuchat, който може да ви посъветва.

СЪВЕТ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: За да запазите продължителността на живота на вашия 
костюм, след като изсъхне го окачете или го приберете в равен сак, на сухо 
място без пряка слънчева светлина. За да предотвратите деформацията на 
неопрена, не слагайте нищо върху костюма.

ИЗВАЖДАНЕ ОТ УПОТРЕБА: Предайте използваните костюми в център за 
събиране или рециклиране на отпадъци.

Гаранция: Гаранцията за всички наши продукти е в съответствие със 
законодателството, действащо в страната на закупуване.

български

UPUTA ZA UPORABU
Beuchat izotermička odijela za ronjenje sukladna su normi EN 14225-1.
PRIMJENA: Izotermička odijela osmišljena su za zaštitu od hladnoće 
tijekom ronjenja. Ne smiju se koristiti u vodi koja je zagađena, 
radioaktivna ili u dodiru s naftom ili kemikalijama.

ODIJEVANJE:
Jednodijelno odijelo s leđnim okomitim ili vodoravnim zatvaranjem i 
prslukom: prvo treba otvoriti zatvarač zatim preokrenuti odijelo do 
struka kako bi se olakšao prolaz stopala i nogu. Ako postoje manžete oko 
nožnih i ručnih zglobova, treba ih uvijek preokrenuti prema van kako bi 
se olakšalo odijevanje i izbjeglo oštećenja materijala. Ako je leđni 
zatvarač vodoravan i postoji manžeta oko vrata, treba prvo odjenuti ruke 
u rukave, a zatim umetnuti glavu kroz manžetu prije zatvaranja 
zatvarača.
Komplet hlače i jakna: Preokreće se dio hlača za trup kako bi se olakšalo 
odijevanje. Nakon što je odijelo odjeveno do struka, ruke se provlače 
ispod naramenica i hlače su na mjestu. Ako jakna ima cijeli zatvarač, 
postupa se kao s uobičajenom odjećom umećući prvo ruke, a zatim se 
zatvara zatvarač. Zatim možemo učvrstiti kopče na međunožnom 
kopčanju. Nemojte zaboraviti preokrenuti manžete za nepropusnost ako 
ih odijelo posjeduje. U svakom slučaju, kapuljača koja se može ili ne može 
skinuti se stavlja na kraju.
PAŽNJA: Provjerite toplinsku klasifikaciju odjeće kako biste bili sigurni da 
odgovara vašem planu ronjenja.
Ovisno o duljini ronjenja, možda vam zatreba pododijelo koje će vam 
pružiti dodatnu zaštitu.
U svakom slučaju, ako vam je hladno skratite vrijeme ronjenja i vratite se 
na površinu poštujući uobičajene sigurnosne mjere.
• Zbog neoprenskog odijela vaša sposobnost plutanja varira ovisno o 
dubini. Obavezno morate imati to na umu i sukladno tome prilagoditi 
vaše olovo; preporučamo vam uporabu Beuchat prsluka za ravnotežu. 
Ova oprema zahtijeva posebnu obuku. Raspitajte se kod Beuchat trgovca. 
• Temperatura vode smanjuje se s dubinom. Stoga se neopren steže te je 
toplinska zaštita slabija na dnu nego na površini.
Vaša otpornost na hladnoću smanjit će se s duljinom ronjenja. Imajte to 

na umu kad planirate ronjenje.
• Provjerite je li odijelo savršeno prilagođeno vašim proporcijama, 
posebno ako vam se težina promijenila. Dobra toplinska zaštita moguća je 
samo ako je ulaz vode sveden na najmanju moguću mjeru. To znači da 
vaša odjeća prijanja uz tijelo ali da nije preuska.
• Kod nekih osoba, neopren i tekstil mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Upute za provjeru. Prije svake uporabe, provjerite opće stanje odijela. 
Provjerite rade li zatvarači dobro.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Kod ronjenja, zaštitite odijelo od agresivnih 
utjecaja: stijena, lima od olupina, brodskih ljestava, itd. Pazite također da 
ga druga oprema ne ošteti; noževi, remen s olovom itd.

DODACI: Ovisno o uvjetima ronjenja (temperatura vode, aktivnost), 
dopunite opremu odgovarajućim čizmama, papučama, rukavicama, 
kapuljačom ili pododijelom.

SAVJETI ZA ODRŽAVANJE: Obilato isperite odijelo slatkom vodom nakon 
svakog ronjenja i sušite ga zaklonjeno od sunca.
Ako ga morate popravljati ili ga želite izmijeniti, obratite se Beuchat 
trgovcu.
Povremeno možete obaviti bakteriološko čišćenje korištenjem posebnih 
proizvoda. Obratite se Beuchat distributeru za savjet.

SAVJETI ZA ČUVANJE: Kako biste produljili vijek trajanja vašeg odijela, 
nakon što ga osušite objesite ga ili spremite u suhu vreću na ravnu 
podlogu, na suho mjesto i zaklonjeno od sunca. Kako biste izbjegli 
deformiranje neoprena nemojte ništa stavljati na odijelo.

ODLAGANJE U OTPAD: Staro odijelo odnesite na odlagalište otpada ili u 
centar za razvrstavanje otpada.

Jamstvo: svi naši proizvodi imaju jamstvo u skladu s važećim propisima u 
zemlji u kojoj su kupljeni.

Hrvatski

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Izotermické potápačské odevy Beuchat spĺňajú ustanovenia normy EN 
14225-1.
POUŽITIE: Izotermické odevy slúžia na ochranu pred chladom počas 
potápania. Nikdy sa nesmú používať vo vodách znečistených 
rádioaktívnymi látkami ani vystavovať vplyvu uhľovodíkov alebo 
chemických výrobkov.

OBLIEKANIE:
Kombinéza s vertikálnym alebo horizontálnym zipsom na chrbte a 
vrchnou vestou: Najprv je potrebné rozopnúť zips a potom obrátiť odev 
až po pás, aby sa zjednodušilo navliekanie na chodidlá a nohy. Ak má 
manžety na členkoch a zápästiach, vždy je potrebné ich otočiť smerom 
von, aby sa zjednodušilo obliekanie a predišlo poškodeniu materiálu. Ak 
je zips na chrbte horizontálny a ak je okolo krku rolák, najprv je potrebné 
navliecť odev na ruky, potom navliecť rolák na hlavu a nakoniec zapnúť 
zips.
Kombinácia nohavíc a vesty: Otočte vrchnú časť nohavíc, aby sa 
zjednodušilo obliekanie. Po natiahnutí odevu až po pás je možné navliecť 
traky na ruky (nohavice sú oblečené). Ak sa vesta celá zapína na zips, 
postupujte ako pri klasickom odeve, najprv vložte ruky a potom zatvorte 
zips. Potom je možné zapnúť medzinožnú časť pomocou cvokov. Dbajte 
na to, aby ste nezabudli otočiť späť nepriepustné manžety, ak je nimi 
odev vybavený. V každom prípade sa nakoniec oblieka pevná alebo 
odnímateľná kukla.
UPOZORNENIE: Skontrolujte tepelnú klasifikáciu odevu a dbajte na to, 
aby zodpovedala potápačskému programu.
V závislosti od doby potápania môžete potrebovať spodné oblečenie, 
ktoré vám zaručí doplnkovú ochranu.
V každom prípade, ak pociťujete chlad, skráťte dobu potápania a vráťte 
sa na hladinu, avšak musíte dodržať bežné bezpečnostné pokyny.
• Neoprénový odev mení váš výtlak v závislosti od hĺbky. Je nevyhnutné 
brať do úvahy a prispôsobiť vaše zaťaženie; odporúčame vám používať 
vyvažovaciu vestu Beuchat. Používanie týchto pomôcok si vyžaduje 
špecifické školenie. Viac informácií vám poskytne váš predajca výrobkov 
Beuchat.

• Teplota vody klesá v závislosti od hĺbky. Okre toho sa neoprén sťahuje v 
závislosti od hĺbky a v dôsledku toho poskytuje v hĺbke nižšiu tepelnú 
ochranu ako na hladine.
Vaša odolnosť voči chladu sa znižuje v závislosti od doby potápania. 
Nezabudnite to zobrať do úvahy počas prípravy na potápanie.
• Skontrolujte, či je odev dokonale prispôsobený vašim potrebám, 
predovšetkým ak sa zmenila vaša hmotnosť. Správnu tepelnú ochranu je 
možné zaručiť len vtedy, ak sa obmedzí prienik vody na minimum. To 
znamená, že odev musí priliehať priamo na telo, avšak nesmie veľmi 
sťahovať.
• Neoprén a textílie môžu spôsobiť alergické reakcie u citlivých osôb.
Kontrolné pokyny Pred každým použitím skontrolujte celkový stav odevu. 
Skontrolujte správne fungovanie zipsov.

RADY TÝKAJÚCE SA POUŽÍVANIA: Počas potápania chráňte odev pred 
kontaktom s agresívnymi látkami: kamene, plechy vrakov, niektoré rebríky 
lodí a pod. Dbajte na to, aby ho nepoškodila ani vaša výbava; nože, 
olovený opasok a pod.

PRÍSLUŠENSTVO: V závislosti od podmienok potápania (teploty vody, 
činností a pod.) doplňte výbavu vhodnými topánkami, ponožkami, 
rukavicami, kuklou a spodným oblečením.

RADY TÝKAJÚCE SA ÚDRŽBY: Po každom ponáraní odev opláchnite 
veľkým množstvom sladkej vody a nechajte vyschnúť mimo dosahu 
slnečného žiarenia.
Ak ho musíte nechať opraviť alebo ak ho chcete upraviť, kontaktujte 
špecializovaného predajcu výrobkov spoločnosti Beuchat.
Pravidelne je potrebné vykonávať bakteriologické čistenie pomocou 
špeciálnych prípravkov. Podrobné informácie vám poskytne váš predajca 
výrobkov Beuchat.

SKLADOVACIE POKYNY: Odev po vysušení zaveste alebo uložte vo vrecku 
na rovné, suché miesto mimo dosahu slnečného žiarenia. Na odev nič 
neukladajte, aby sa predišlo akejkoľvek deformácii neoprénu.
LIKVIDÁCIA: Použité odevy zaneste na skládku alebo do recyklačného 
strediska.

Záruka: Na všetky naše výrobky platí záruka v súlade s legislatívou platnou 
v krajine zakúpenia výrobku.
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NAVODILO ZA UPORABO
Izotermne potapljaške obleke Beuchat so v skladu s standardom EN 
14225-1.
UPORABA: Izotermne obleke so namenjene za zaščito pred mrazom med 
potapljanjem. Nikoli se ne smejo uporabljati v vodah, ki so onesnažene, 
radioaktivne ali podvržene vplivom ogljikovodikov ali kemikalij.

OBLAČENJE:
Iz enega dela, z vertikalnim ali horizontalnim zapiranjem na hrbtni strani 
in zgornjim jopičem: Najprej odprite zadrgo in zavihajte obleko do pasu, 
da olajšate vhod stopal in nog. Če je opremljena z manšetami na gležnjih 
in zapestjih, jih je treba vedno zavihati navzven zaradi lažjega oblačenja 
in da se prepreči poškodba materialov. Če je hrbtna zadrga vodoravna in 
je obroč okrog vratu opremljen z manšeto,  moramo najprej vstaviti roke 
v rokave, nato pa glavo v vratno manšeto, preden zapremo zadrgo.
Komplet hlač in bluze: Za lažje oblačenje zavihamo zgornji prsni del hlač. 
Ko je oblačilo dvignjeno do pasu, vtaknemo roke pod naramnice in hlače 
so na svojem mestu. Če ima bluza vdelano zadrgo, postopamo, kot s 
klasično obleko, tako da najprej vstavimo roki, nato pa zapremo zadrgo. 
Nato lahko blokiramo mednožni trak s pritrditvijo kljukic. Ne pozabite 
zavihati tesnilnih manšet, če je obleka opremljena z njimi. V vsakem 
primeru se na koncu namesti fiksna ali odstranljiva kapuca.
POZOR: Preverite toplotni razred obleke in se prepričajte, da ustreza 
vašemu programu potapljanja.
Glede na čas potapljanja boste morda morali uporabljati spodnje perilo, 
ki bo zagotovilo dodatno zaščito.
Če vas zebe, vsekakor skrajšajte čas potapljanja in se dvignite na 
površino, pri čemer upoštevajte običajne varnostne ukrepe.
• Neoprensko oblačilo spreminja vašo plovnost glede na globino. To 
morate obvezno upoštevati in temu ustrezno prilagoditi svojo 
obteženost; priporočamo uporabo utežnega telovnika Beuchat. Za to 
opremo se je treba posebej usposabljati. Pozanimajte se pri svojem 
običajnem distributerju Beuchat.
• Temperatura vode se zmanjšuje glede na globino. Poleg tega se 
neopren v globini stisne, zato je toplotna zaščita, ki jo zagotavlja, manjša 
na dnu kot na površini.

Vaša odpornost na mraz se bo zmanjšala glede na trajanje potapljanja. Ne 
pozabite upoštevati tega med pripravo na potapljanje.
• Preverite, ali je oblačilo prilagojeno vašim meram, še posebej, če se je 
vaša teža spremenila. Dobra toplotna zaščita je mogoča le, če se vnos 
vode zmanjša na minimum. To pomeni, da se vaša oblačila prilegajo 
telesu, ne da bi bila pretesna.
• Neopren in tekstil lahko sprožita alergične reakcije pri nekaterih ljudeh.
Navodila za preverjanje. Pred vsako uporabo preverite splošno stanje 
oblačila. Preverite pravilno delovanje zadrg.

NASVETI ZA UPORABO: Med potapljanjem zaščitite oblačilo pred 
agresivnimi kontakti: skale, kovinske plošče na razbitinah, lestve na ladjah 
itd… Poskrbite, da je ne poškoduje vaša druga oprema:  nož, svinčeni pas 
itd…

DODATNA OPREMA: Glede na pogoje potapljanja (temperatura vode, 
dejavnosti…) dopolnite opremo s polškornji, športnimi čevlji, rokavicami, 
kapuco, prilagojenim spodnjim perilom.

NASVET ZA VZDRŽEVANJE: Po vsakem potapljanju obleko sperite z obilo 
sladke vode in posušite tako, da je zaščitena pred soncem.
Če jo je treba popraviti ali želite določene spremembe, se obrnite na 
svojega specializiranega prodajalca Beuchat.
Občasno lahko izvedete postopek bakteriološkega čiščenja z uporabo 
posebnih sredstev. Obrnite se na svojega distributerja Beuchat, ki vam bo 
lahko svetoval.

NASVET ZA SKLADIŠČENJE: Da bi podaljšali življenjsko dobo svoje obleke 
jo, potem ko se posuši, obesite ali shranite v vrečko, v ravnem položaju, na 
suhem prostoru, zaščitenem pred soncem. Da preprečite deformacijo 
neoprena, ničesar ne polagajte na oblačilo.

ODLAGANJE NA ODPAD: Rabljena oblačila odložite na smetišče ali v 
odnesite v center za sortiranje.

Garancija: Za vse naše izdelke velja garancija v skladu z veljavno 
zakonodajo v državi nakupa.

Slovenščina


